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RECE.\\fED 

. n\~ ~?R -3 Pl'\ \'l~ 
openBusinessoirec1aryL1d 1.u' i-fELLOW-PAGE-mlt.COM 

The Tennessee Regulatory AuthoW/\. DOC\\E 1 R 
Att. S. Bozarth \ · · Open Business Directory Ltd. 
ADA-EEO/AA Coordinator Officer Service Agent Eur: 

460 James Robertson Parkway 
Nashville 
Tennessee,37243-0505 

April 3rd, 2014 MB Fax: 615-741-5015 

Your Reference: Docket No: 13-00095 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Bumplizstrasse 150 
3018 Bern 

Switzerland 
Phone: + 1 (866) 214 5273 

Fax: +1 (781) 658 2381 

info@open-buslness-directory.com 

We refer to the above matter and are writing in answer and reply to the Petiton filed pursuant 
to the above Docket number and in respect of alleged violations of the Tennessee Do-Not-fax 
Law following the request for reconsideration of the Order made on January 23rd 2014 under 
Tenn.Code Ann §4-5-317. 

This Company would request that the hearing be conducted without the attendence of any 
Representative of the Company and that this letter and the attached Reply be taken in 
evidence in support of the reconsideration request in respect of the above Order made 
pursuant to Tenn Code §§65-4-501 et seq. 

We thank you for your assistance and we await hearing from you following the hearing. 
7 

Yours sincere! 

arron 
Open Business Directory Ltd. Legal Department 
e-mail: legal@open-business-directory.com 
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REPLY TO THE PETITON FILED IN SUPPORT OF ALLEGATIONS OF 
VIOLATIONS OF TENN CODE ANN §65-4-501 et seq. 

! .The Company Open Business Directory Ltd is seeking reconsideration of the Order made against 
it on January 23rd, 2014 in which the Company was found to be in violation of the above Code and 
was ordered to pay a fine in the sum of $24,000. 

2.The Company was at the time of the hearing unaware of the issue of the Petition and did not have 
an opportunity of providing any answer to the Petition. 

3.The Company has now had the opportunity of reviewing both the Petition and the Affadavit of 
Slayde Warren filed in support thereof and in respect of an alleged twelve violations of sending 
unsolicted facsimile advertisements stated in the Petition to five (5) Tennesseans. 

4.The Petition alleges that the Company has violated the above Code concerning the sending of 
unsolicited fax advertisements which is defined as being "any material advertising the 
commercial availability or quality of any property, goods, or services, that is transmitted by 
fax to any person located within the State of Tennessee without such person's prior express 
invitation or permission, and is transmitted from Tennessee or elsewhere for the purpose of 
offering the extension of credit or encouraging the purchase or rental of, or investment in, 
property, goods, or services." 

5.The said Code does not cover every unsolicited fax transmissions, only advertisements. 

6.The Company did respond to the letters sent to it by the TRA concerning complaints but advised 
that no file could be found from the details provided and therefore no contract existed. 

7.ln the case of Chalfant Travel Services a contract was entered into by the business and a copy of 
the completed and signed Order form is attached to this Reply and marked CTS 1. 

8.The Company has not violated the above Code in that the Order form received by the businesses 
was not a form of advertisement as defined in the Code. The Order form received by the business is 
a Purchase Order Fom1 by definition which does not advertise any service or availability or quality 
of any services and does not encourage the purchase of any services. A Purchase Order is a 
request to purchase goods or services The Order form does not advertise services. 

9.The Purchase Order form sets out the terms should a business wish to order the service and the 
fees for such service. 

1 O.An adversisement can also be defined as "the making of a representation in any form in 
connection with a trade, business, craft or profession in order to promote the supply of goods or 
services, including immovable property, rights and obligations". and 

"A notice or announcement in a public medium promoting a product, service, or event or 
publicizing a job vacancy" 

11. The Purchase Order Form CTS 1 does not make such representations defined by the Code or 
generally. 

12.The Company would therefore plead that for the above reasons it is not in violation of the 
Tennessee Do-Not-Fax Law as defined within the Code so far as it relates to an unsolicited fax 
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advertisement. 

14.In view of the above facts the Open Business Directory Ltd would seek an order that the 
Authority should now reconsider its order made. 
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Jan 18 12 02:00p Chalfant Travel Services 615 377 9045 

iJJ1 YELLOW PAGE USA 
1-'~J 

novv vv:rh you: f:ee pag~ 
on 1Nww facebook com 

Please send the ccmpieted forrr, to our to!!-free f~:! r:um~r:t!8B-!!4~-~B79 ·before 01/2612012 

Yt:tiiow-Pl:'g~iJSi". 1Jncittttri.&1rl<i!!i ii~ i:lt.iUdi 1mportanct:1 oi sQcii;ti nt:iwu•"-~ and now t»ie1s to creaie yovt <;ompi:m;'s page on f~ctri>ooilcom 1 
without addilional charges, for all reQistarep customers of ils online ctirecto1", facebook com has beoome 1he most v:sited webs!~ 1n the us 
Sr'\el p1eys an 1ncreosmgty 1mpanan1 rote in marKeting your complJnys Dusiness. Ins new aoam-0nai ~eN1ce Wlh enabie you to siay m aoser 
1oucn wi1n your e)(1sung cuSlomecs arni: 10 t1na mor-~ peopic that ore iook1ng l<:>r 1ne type or proouci or seN1ces mat your 01.1siness seos 

Coutacl Details: 

Record Nr: .5:22.\1.0~.~~,~-!L .. __ ... , .. ,,.,. _, ... ,, ,, .. , 

Compony: .• Chaliant ... TraveL.Serv.ic.cs.,, 

51reet I No : .~'?.?.!:>§. ~:r:!~;t-~~~-'?'!.,.~~P.:~-- _, _ ...... ,, .... , . 

Cily I Zip .-Rren.twood .. -....... , .. ,, •. _,,.,, .. , ..• ,.l.7H21,,,-.4.90(+_,,. 

Slate .T~NNE$$.!;E;,.,,.,., ...•.•.... ,., .. ,,, .... ,,,, .,,,, ... 

615-377-8783 Phone: 

IZJ Please check lo confirm or give actual data: 

0 
0 

0 
0 

D 
0 

__ Q_:l.fl.:.'J.7..7~~.Q15_ .. , ____ ,, .. , ..... ,,.,.,, .. ,,,,,,,,, ..... ,.,, .. ,,,,,,,,. D 

<>-MOii· Chalf ant;!!~V.-.«:.~~-~.i::Y:i:,l!,~;:?.@(!.~~C:.~1'.~ ·11.~tD 
1N~t1site · NONE. ... D 

r--------------·---~~-------- ----------~·-----·---------

Products & Services: 

(?!ease ;:>'CV1de r~e'lefl! keyword~ th.el svmmarlze 1he ran;Je of pr0d:1..-ct~ and serv1cc-s thet ycur company offers.) 

In case tha1youwoulct111(.e to be remo"ed from our fax h-st,. please check here· 0 
Order: iNe heo-eby ce"Dfy tnai all oniormation ana details ebovl our 
compar"ly as 91·..;en eb-ove i'.U'e correct eM we hereby orcser 
registration at th<: bus.ncss \1ire<:tory Yellow-Pag~-USA,com 
rm·maged by Open Business Darectay Lkl (herein re1erTed as 
"Yellow-Page-USA") for a term at two years. at a price oi US:iil9 per 
month, poyobtc enc year 1n advance. Po'l"!'ent tCl'fl\S are 10 doys 
from lhe d31e ct reg1strat1on we aufhonze YePow-Page-USA lo 
create an official plllge lor °"' company and Us 0us;ness commundy 
ul www facebook.com nnd to man~ge its content foitow1ng our 
lr.structlcns as gaven herain. VV6 IJTlders.land rtia1 lh1s offer does nol 
in<:hcate an agreemesi1 exists between Yellov1.Page.USA and 
faceboo~ Inc, end tnel page creation is a prores.;onal s""'ce 
offered by Yellow-Pago-USA Referring lo Facebock's "Pages Tenns" 
we tierew~h confim'! Iha! Yellow-Plllgo-USA lhall be lne authotiled 
represenlalive to set up ftls p119e al www,!aceboOl<,cOl'll 

Print Name: 

Betty Jane Chalfant 

We understand ihot Facebcok has no obligatron to distrroute ih1s 
content aM mo/ decide lo st0p publi:;IM9 lhc cflic:or page al ony 
l<me. Term:nabon or tr.is ogreement w1tn ve11.,.v-Page. USA is required 
in wnung by giving oolice to Open Busjness Directory Lid, (Em••I 
1nfo@open-bus;ness.directory com - Postal Add"ess 225 Franklin 
Street. 2611'1 Floor, Boston MA 021101 or least three mol"'IM pnor to 
the e>11>1ry ol the order or tf'le agreement wu1 automabcally renew for 
one year Any omissions, en-ors or other incorrect da1a appeann9 1n 

the directory are tne sole reSPon!Slb<bty ci \Ile d1enl Snoula ihe clicni 
eled to have their record& removed from tha liding, paym11n1 is still 
requited, Ycllow-Pa9&-LISA reserves lne nghl lo ass9n ell con!rac­
lual right5 to o ll'nrd !)arty This agreement ond ail questons o1 1nter­
preta!ion hereof snail be governad by the app11cable stale's statutory 
ana tommon law The customer can malr.e any changes or 
amendments to th&r 11san9 ~I any time, free or charge 

p. 1 


